areas such as vendor consolidation and research and development costs.

   14

   CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   June 30, 1997
   (000's)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------------   -------------------------------
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   Callaway
   Golf   Odyssey
   Company   Sports, Inc.
   June 30, 1997   March 31, 1997   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------   --------------   ------------   ----------

ASSETS
- - ------

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 150,849   $   8   $(129,256)(A)   $  21,593
   (8)(B)
   Accounts receivable, net   127,375   14,222   141,597
   Inventories, net   69,353   3,273   72,626
   Deferred taxes   25,328   8   25,336
   Other current assets   13,751   37   13,788
   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   386,656   17,548   (129,264)   274,940

Property, plant and equipment, net   114,567   1,075   115,642
Goodwill and other intangibles   13,630   6,654 (A)   118,352
   108,100 (A)
   (13,452)(B)
   (178)(B)
   3,598 (C)
Other assets   21,559   57   (3,598)(C)   18,018
   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------
   $ 522,782   $32,310   $ (28,140)   $ 526,952
   =========   =======   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
- - ----------------------------------------

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  33,167   $ 3,386   $  36,553
   Accrued employee compensation and   25,363   496   25,859
   benefits
   Accrued warranty expense   27,892   27,892
   Income taxes payable   12,651   288   12,939
   ---------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   99,073   4,170   103,243

Long-term liabilities   5,821   5,821

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:
Invested capital of parent   28,140   $ (28,140)(A)
Preferred Stock
Common Stock   732   732
Paid-in-capital   342,910   342,910

Unearned compensation   (4,148)   (4,148)

[…]

Company at June 30, 1997 from other assets to goodwill and other
   intangibles.

   16

   CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
   (000's except per share data)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

   Callaway Golf   Odyssey
   Company   Sports, Inc.
   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   June 30,   March 31,
   1997   1997   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------   ----------------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $422,105   $23,250   $445,355
Cost of goods sold   200,360   10,408   210,768
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit   221,745   12,842   234,587

Operating Expenses:
   Selling   62,595   5,868   68,463
   General and administrative   32,328   2,614   $   (97)(A)   36,559
   1,785 (B)
   (71)(D)
   Research and development   14,042   299   14,341
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income from operations   112,780   4,061   (1,617)   115,224

Other income (expense), net   2,414   (2,702)(C)   (288)
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income before income taxes   115,194   4,061   (4,319)   114,936
Provision for income taxes   43,906   1,746   (1,976)(E)   43,676
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Net income   $ 71,288   $ 2,315   $(2,343)   $ 71,260
   ========   =======   =======   ========

Earnings per common share   $1.00   $1.00
   ========   ========

Common equivalent shares   71,244   (F)   71,272
   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
   consolidated condensed financial statements.

[…]

17

   CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1996
   (000's except per share data)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------------------   ----------------------------
   (unaudited)
   Callaway Golf   Odyssey
   Company   Sports, Inc.
   Year Ended   Year Ended
   December 31,   September 30,
   1996   1996   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------   ----------------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $678,512   $33,203   $711,715
Cost of goods sold   317,353   14,581   331,934
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit   361,159   18,622   379,781

Operating Expenses:
 Selling   80,701   9,080   89,781
 General and administrative   74,476   4,384   $  (194)(A)   81,561
   3,570 (B)
   (675)(D)
 Research and development   16,154   474   16,628
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income from operations   189,828   4,684   (2,701)   191,811

Other income, net   5,767   (5,021)(C)   746
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income before income taxes   195,595   4,684   (7,722)   192,557
Provision for income taxes   73,258   1,996   (2,082)(E)   73,172
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Net income   $122,337   $ 2,688   $(5,640)   $119,385
   ========   =======   =======   --------

Earnings per common share   $1.73   $1.69
   ========   ========